900274475 12/12/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Paccess Packaging, LLC | | l11/07/2013 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Paccess, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2000 SW First Avenue, Suite 100 | |
| City: | Portland | |
| State/Country: | OREGON | |
| Postal Code: | 97201 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85463022 | PACCESS PACKAGING |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Lynne E. Graybeal

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 88667-4000.0011.US002 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lynne E. Graybeal |
| Signature: | /Lynne E. Graybeal/ |
| Date: | 12/12/2013 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=PP LLC name change to Paccess LLC#page1.tif

__OP \$40.00 8

TRADEMARK REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0885

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:01 PM 11/08/2013 FILED 12:58 PM 11/08/2013 SRV 131288139 - 4997524 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF

PACCESS PACKAGING, LLC a Delaware limited liability company

The undersigned does hereby certify on behalf of Paccess Packaging, LLC (the "LLC"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Limited Liability Company is Paccess Packaging, LLC.

SECOND: The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

"The name of the Limited Liability Company is Paccess, LLC"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on November 7, 2013.

BILLERUD INC

Name Lennart Eberleh

Title: Director

Page 1

88667-0001/LEGAL:28229726.1

RECORDED: 12/12/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005172 FRAME: 0886